Agartala.  

[2] The award passed by the tribunal was challenged 

before this court in appeal and this court vide 

judgment & order dated 13.06.2016 directed as follows:  

“6. The appeal is partly allowed. The appellant-

insurer shall now deposit Rs. 26,75,688/- (Rupees 

Twenty six lakhs seventy five thousand six 

hundred eighty eight) with interest @ 6% per 

annum from the date of the claim petition i.e. 

01.08.2009 with the Registry of this Court within 

45 days from today for payment to the claimant-

respondents, failing which the rate of interest 

payable shall stand enhanced to 9% per annum